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Septenber 8, 1977 ’ : 2{?
¥
Mr, Charles E. Stoner A el R PR o
Attorney at Law : Pk
43 North Court Street e \ it
Westminster, Maryland 21157 RE: Well §HO-73-2238"' .
Dear Mr. Stoner: ;

Your letter of August 30, 1977 and nttaohed vell completicn

report are confusing. The well coumpletion report shows that the

well is properly grouted (0 to 58 feet) while your letter states

¢ that the grout pipe extended only to 30 feet. I also note that
3 “gq amount of grout msed is just abopt the amount needed to f£i1) -~ ... #

I feat pof annular space. Furthermore, your letter states that
Lo . the caving sanpd at 34 feet fell and partially filled the annular
Space. ' :

e, Based on the above, it appears that the annular space was opén'
' " to'about 58-feet. Therefore, as required by regulation, the grout .
pipe should have extended to this depth. | It appeara to me that . 7 L
although the well wae grouted, an impropexy technique was useéd and: e Y
therefore, you are requesting & deviation from standards far the .
improper technigue I do not see how a few feet of runnipg sand. at. |/

abocut 34 feet %Cle prevent the proper grouting technijue for this
well. If the caving sand had .occurred near the base of the' weathexed
zone (bottom of casing), T could then understand grouting sevexal
feet less than the length of the casing.

I am in a quandary as to how to deal with this problem.. On'the
one hand, I see no technical reasom (other than a misunderstanding)
as to why the well could not be cosastructed in a proper mamer with

propexr tech On the other hand, Water Resources Regqulation
08.05.02.03C(1 requires that the subject well be abandone@ and
sealed if determine that it does not meet standards - a harsh
remedy for this kind of situation.
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HERBERT M, SACHS
OIRECTOR

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
WATER RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
TAWES STATE OFFICE BUILDING.
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

September 8, 1977

Mr. Charles E. Stoner : -

Attorney at Law

43 North Court Street :

Westminster, Maryland 21157 : RE: Well #HO-73-2238

Dear Mr. Stoner:

Your letter of August 30, 1977 and attached well completion
report are confusing. The well completion report shows that the
well is properly grouted (0 to 58 feet) while your letter states
that the grout pipe extended only to 30 feet. I also note that
the amount of grout used is just about the amount needed to £fill
58 feet cf annular space. Furthermore, your letter states that

the caving sand at 34 feet fell and partlally filled the annular
space.

Based on the above, it appears that the annular space was open
to about 58 feet. Therefore, as required by regulation, the grout
pipe should have extended to this depth. It appears to me that
although the well was grouted, an improper technique was used and
therefore, you are requesting a deviation from standards for the
improper technique. I do not see how a few feet of running sand at
about 34 feet would prevent the proper grouting technique for this
well. If the caving sand had occurred near the base of the weathered
zone (bottom of casing), I could then understand grouting several
feet less than the length of the casing.

I am in a quandary as to how to deal with this problem. On the
one hand, I see no technical reason (other than a misunderstanding)
as to why the well could not be constructed in a proper manner with
propér techniques. On the other hand, Water Resources Regulation
08.05.02.03C(1)h requires that the subject well be abandoned and
sealed if I determine that it does not meet standards - a harsh
remedy for this kind of situation.
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Mr. C. E. Stonex
September 8, 1977

In this case, I am reluctant to substitute my judgement for
that of Howard County. Therefore, by copy of this letter, I am
referring this matter back to Howard County with the advice that
either decision on this well (disapprove or approve) can be

defended. }
4 : slncere é{;zii,////
* 4
‘ a Arnold Schiffman |
Chief, Permits Division
AS:mw .

L/Ec: Mr. Palmer Wine, Director, Environmental Health,
'Howard Co. Health Dept. (w/Aug. 30th letter)




HOFF AND STONER

ATTORMNEYS AT LAW

%
43 N. COURY STREEY AREA CODE 30
BAB-7727

STANFORD HOFF o -1076) WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND - )
CHARLLSG €. 8STOMNER - BALTIMONE LINE

2IISY . -
LUKEL W, BURNS, JR. = . B?7G-(Oas

August 30, 1977

Mr. Armnold Schififran

Watcer Regources NAdministration
Tawes State Office Building
580 Taylor Avenue

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: Permit No.: HO-73-2238
Dana Kyker, Jr.

Deay Mr. Schiffman:

In accordance with our telephone conversation of
august 29, 1977, the following is an explanation as to
what occurred with the well which was drilled by Mr.
Dana Kyker, Jr. for Mr. Marvin Lintz pursuant to the
above captioned Permiit Number.

I bave attached a copy of the permit issued to Mr.
Rykecr to drill the well for Mr. Marvin Lintz on the pro-
perty owned by him in Howard County, Haviland Hills
Subdivision, Sectiocn 1, Lot 5, near the Town of Clarksville.
I have also enclosed a photostatic copy of the well com-
pletion report which was submitted to your department on
august 24, 1977.

As part of the background in this case, it is ny
understanding that various problems have existed with some
of the well drillers and Mr. Palmer Wine of the Howard
County Hecalth Department. It is further my understanding
that a meclting was held several weeks ago at which time
the proccedure for grouting a well was discussed and at
which mecting Mr. Kyker was present. When my client left
the meeting, he had thée impression that no final agreement
shad been reached and therefore he called Mr. Wine several
days later to inqguire about the approved depth for grouting
a well when a cave in existed. Although there may be some




Mr. Arnold Schiffman
Page 2
August 30, 1977

disagreement between the parties, Mr. Kyker honestly
interpreted Mr. Wine's statement to say that if 30 feet
of open hole existed, then the well driller could proceed
to grout the well without taking any additional steps.

Based on Mr. Kyker's understanding of the conver-—
sation, he procceded to grout the well in guestion since
there was an open hole of 34 to 35 feet. BAs you know,
this well was then disapproved by the Howard County Health
Department. ‘

As you can see by reviewing the well completion
report on the well drilled for Mr. Lintz, my client en-
countered brown sand frowm 34 to 37 feet., Sixty feet of
casing was used in this well with the seal being ac-
complished at a depth of 58 feet in blue mica.

When the cave in was discovered at 34 to 35 fcet, and
basced on my client's understanding of the conversation
with Mr. Wine, he then proceeded to grout the well with
approximately 30 feel of grout hose in the annular space
using 17 bags which I understand would be more than suf-
ficient for this depth. This may also indicate that the
grouting might even be deeper inasmuch as 20 feet of casing
normally takes five to six bags.

I might also add at this point that it is inconceivable
to this writer for Mr. Kyker to proceed to grout a well
if he thought that there was any possilility that the
samc would be disapproved thercby causing him to start
from scratch completely at his cost. Based on Mr. Kyker's
experience in the well drilling business, he is guite
confident that this well will produce an adeguate and
approved water supply for the homeowner with the only
deviation being in the grouting depth as presently in-
terpreted by the agencies with Jurisdiction. Mr. Kyker
would further warrant his position by clearly stating
that i1f any problem or dofective condition developed with
this wcll in regards to hig workmanchip, (i.e. contamination
*of the water), that he would immediately drill another well
for the homcowner completely at his expense,




Mr. Arnold Schiffman
Page 3
August 30, 1977

In this case, the cave in occurred at the level where
the brown sand was encountered. In Mr. Kyker's opinion,
the sand continued to fall filling the annular space around
the casing and that no bridging existed.

I am sure that you are aware of the various problems
and misunderstandings which have existed for some time and
I am hopcful that the proposed changes in the regulations
will eliminate these problems in the future. We do, however,
respectifully rcequest that upon the facts and circumstances
involved in this case, that the approval of this well will
be grantcd. ‘

Thanking you, I remain
Very truly yours,
AN , LS j
¢ ) S Vot
(Z{&Zo@iﬂ/ <——~ Frmen__
Charles E. Stoner

CES/5fb
Lnclosure
cc: Mr. Dana Kyker
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STATE OF MARYLAND ' .
DEPARTIAENT OF NATURAL RESCGUIWIES

WATER RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

TAWES OFFICE BUILDING, ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND

O iy . gt s T

PERMIT TO DRILL WELL

ISSUE DATE- 07/25/77

CPERMIT NUMBER- HO-73-2238"
MO DA YR : TTEERT

'TO BE CANES BY- ) [

[ SSUED TO CRILLFR= DRILLER
KYKER, DANA JR I0. NUMBER- 256
P 30X 8¢l '
WESTHMINSTER MDD 21157

THE ABOVE NAMED DRILLER IS HFREBY AUTHORIZEM TO DRILL A WELL
LINTZy MARVIN
2201 HANNCN ST
HYATTSVILLE MD
THIS WFLL IS TG BE LOCATED IN HOWARD COUNTY,
HAVILANYD HILLS SUBDIVISION, SECTION- [, LOT- 8
NEAR TFE TOWN OF CLARKSVILLE
THE WATSR IS TQ BFE USFD FOR A DOMESTIC SURPLY.

THIS WFRLL WILL NOT FEPLACE ANOTHER HELL.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWINT CCONDITIONS WILL CAUSE THIS PERMIT TO BECOME NULL AND VOID.

Le NOVIFY COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. 24 HOURS BEFORE GROUTING WELL. !
2. LOCATE WELL AT LEAST 100 FT FROM ANY SEVAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEML

THE ABDVE CONDITIONS FRCM CCDES ON APPLICATION

THIS PERMIT IS VALID UNTIL ‘ {
01/25/13. A WELL CCMPLETION - {
REPORT 4UST BF SUBMITTSD TO ~ i
THE ACMINTSTRATION WITHIN 30 DAYS - C s

AFTER CCHMPLETICN OF THFE WELL ;

HERBERT Mo SACHS
DIRECVYNOR s MARYLAND i
WATER RESOQURCES :
ADMINISTRATION
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